

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON ET AL.,
Respondents.

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN,
Respondent.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Courts of Appeals for
the Seventh and Third Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS BREJCHA
*President and Chief
Counsel
Thomas More Society
19 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 603
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 783-1680*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER
*Counsel of Record
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE THE SERIOUS CONFLICT AND CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	8
II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND EXTRAORDINARILY IMPORTANT TO A WIDE RANGE OF NONPROFIT CHURCH-AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> , 558 U.S. 816 (2009).....	2
<i>Chronister v. Baptist Health</i> , 442 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	13
<i>Fidelity Federal Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	16
<i>FTC v. Jantzen, Inc.</i> , 386 U.S. 228 (1967).....	16
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2
<i>Lown v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	14
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 2014 WL 6693891 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014)	3, 10
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , slip op., No. 15-15351 (9th Cir. July 26, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	2
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	2
<i>Thorkelson v. Publishing House of Evangelical Lutheran Church in America</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Minn. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	16
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	2
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	3, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1140.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	13
S. Ct. Rule 37.2.....	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
 Other Authorities	
E. GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).....	16
Jeffrey A. Herman, <i>Resolving ERISA’s “Church Plan” Problem</i> , 31 ABA J. LABOR & EMPLOYMENT L. 231 (2016).....	5, 11
